

No. 220156, Original

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF NEW YORK,
Plaintiff,
v.
STATE OF NEW JERSEY,
Defendant.

**RESPONSE TO NEW YORK'S CROSS-MOTION
AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
NEW JERSEY'S MOTION FOR
JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN
Attorney General
State of New Jersey
JEREMY M. FEIGENBAUM*
Solicitor General
SUNDEEP IYER
JEAN P. REILLY
Assistant Attorneys General
25 Market Street
Trenton, New Jersey 08625
(609) 414-0197
Jeremy.feigenbaum@njoag.gov
*Counsel of Record

November 7, 2022

[ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER]

JONATHAN W. ALLEN

AMY CHUNG

SARA M. GREGORY

KRISTINA L. MILES

DANIEL RESLER

Deputy Attorneys General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Waterfront Commission Compact Allows Either State To Withdraw.....	3
A. The Compact’s Text Does Not Bar Either State From Withdrawing.....	3
B. Ordinary Rules Of Compact Inter- pretation Establish Either State Can Withdraw	7
1. Contract Law.....	7
2. State Sovereignty.....	11
3. Compact Structure.....	15
II. New York Finds No Support In Other Tools Of Interpretation.....	17
A. Compact Practice.....	18
B. Subsequent Performance	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010).....	4, 6
<i>Bowen v. Pub. Agencies Opposed to Soc. Sec. Entrapment</i> , 477 U.S. 41 (1986).....	10, 13
<i>C&A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	10
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022).....	12
<i>Dir., Off. of Workers' Comp. Programs, Dep't of Lab. v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995).....	4
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012).....	5
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	22
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2005).....	10
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. 87 (1810).....	10
<i>Green v. Biddle</i> , 21 U.S. 1 (1823).....	8, 10
<i>Kentucky Union Co. v. Kentucky</i> , 219 U.S. 140 (1911).....	8
<i>M&G Polymers USA v. Tackett</i> , 574 U.S. 427 (2015).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	11, 13
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	4
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs.</i> , 565 U.S. 368 (2012).....	21
<i>Minister of Reformed Protestant Dutch Church v. Madison Ave. Bldg. Co.</i> , 214 N.Y. 268 (1915)	21
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 523 U.S. 767 (1998).....	4
<i>Newton v. Comm’rs</i> , 100 U.S. 548 (1880).....	8
<i>Providence Bank v. Billings</i> , 29 U.S. (4 Pet.) 514 (1830).....	11
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	13
<i>Stanford Hosp. & Clinics v. NLRB</i> , 370 F.3d 1210 (CADDC 2004).....	22
<i>Tarrant Reg’l Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , 569 U.S. 614 (2013)	8, 11, 12, 13
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983).....	17
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> , 521 U.S. 1 (1997).....	13
<i>United States v. Cherokee Nation of Okla.</i> , 480 U.S. 700 (1987).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	11
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm'n</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978).....	5
<i>Virginia v. Maryland</i> , 540 U.S. 56 (2003).....	12
<i>Virginia v. West Virginia</i> , 78 U.S. 39 (1870).....	20
<i>West Virginia ex rel. Dyer v. Sims</i> , 341 U.S. 22 (1951).....	8

STATUTES

Appalachian States Low-Level Radioactive Waste Compact, Pub. L. 100-319, 102 Stat. 471 (1988).....	12
Atl. Interstate Low-Level Radioactive Waste Management Compact, Pub. L. 99-240, 99 Stat. 1842, sec. 227 (1986).....	6
Atl. States Marine Fisheries Compact, Pub. L. 77-539, 56 Stat. 267 (1942).....	19-20
Costilla Creek Compact, Pub. L. 79-408, 60 Stat. 246 (1946).....	9
Delmarva Advisory Council Agreement, Md. Code, Art 32B, §§ 1-101 to -111	20
Del. Valley Urban Area Compact, N.J. Stat. Ann. § 32:27-7.....	15
Interstate Compact for Juveniles, N.J. Stat. Ann. § 9:23B-11	10, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Interstate Compact on Industrialized/ Modular Buildings, N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 32:33-1 to -13.....	15
Interstate Medical Licensure Compact, N.J. Stat. Ann. § 45:9-6.2(21)(b).....	10
Kansas Laws of 2013, Ch. 16, § 1	20
Md. Laws of 2007, Ch. 193.....	20
Missouri River Toll Bridge Compact, H.J. Res. 159, 73d Cong., 48 Stat. 105 (1933) .	20
N.H. Laws of 2008, Ch. 28	20
N.H.-Vt. Solid Waste Compact, Pub. L. 97- 278, 96 Stat. 1207 (1982).....	20
N.Y.-N.J. Port Auth. Compact, ch. 77, S.J. Res. 88, 67th Cong., 42 Stat. 174, art. 21 (1921).....	19
Northeastern Interstate Forest Fire Protection Compact, Pub. L. 81-129, 63 Stat. 271 (1949).....	20
Nurse Multistate Licensure Compact, N.J. Stat. Ann. § 45:11A-9	10, 12
Potomac River Compact of 1958, Pub. L. 87-783, 76 Stat. 797 (1962).....	6
Quad Cities Interstate Metropolitan Authority Compact, Pub. L. 101-288, 104 Stat. 178 (1990).....	6
Tahoe Regional Planning Compact, Pub. L. 91-148, 83 Stat. 360 (1969).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Wabash Valley Compact, Pub. L. 86-375, 73 Stat. 694 (1959).....	6, 16
TREATIES	
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties art. 56(1)(b), May 23, 1969, 1115 U.N.T.S. 331.....	15
COURT FILINGS	
Br. for U.S. as Amicus Curiae, <i>West Virginia ex rel. Dyer v. Sims</i> , 341 U.S. 22 (1951) (No. 147), 1950 WL 78371	18, 19, 20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	19
Laurence R. Helfer, <i>Exiting Treaties</i> , 91 Va. L. Rev. 1579 (2005)	15
Restatement (Fourth) of the Foreign Rela- tions Law of the U.S. (Mar. 2022 update)	15
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981)..	7, 22
1 Williston on Contracts (4th ed. Oct. 2022 update)	7
